

No. 22-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NONAMI PALOMARES,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JEFFREY T. GREEN	MARJORIE A. MEYERS
ERIC D. MCARTHUR	FEDERAL PUBLIC
JACQUELINE G. COOPER	DEFENDER
ALYSSA A. HARTLEY [†]	SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP	TEXAS
1501 K Street NW	SCOTT A. MARTIN*
Washington, DC 20005	ASSISTANT FEDERAL
(202) 736-8291	PUBLIC DEFENDER
	440 Louisiana St.,
TIMOTHY CROOKS	Ste. 1350
2410 Avalon Place	Houston, TX 77002
Houston, TX 77019	(713) 718-4600
(713) 823-4556	Scott_Martin@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioner

December 21, 2022

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	ii
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	iii
LIST OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Introduction.....	3
B. Statutory Background	3
C. Factual and Procedural History	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION...	9
I. THE DECISION BELOW WIDENS AN ACKNOWLEDGED CIRCUIT SPLIT ON THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....	9
A. The Ninth and Eleventh Circuits construe “and” to mean “and,” not “or.”	10
B. The Fifth, Sixth, Seventh, and Eighth Circuits construe “and” as “or.”	13
II. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS WRONG	16
III. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ RULING PRESENTS A RECURRING AND IM- PORTANT QUESTION OF FEDERAL LAW, AND THIS CASE PRESENTS AN IDEAL VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING IT..	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Lynch v. Alworth-Stephens Co.</i> , 267 U.S. 364 (1925)	19
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. i4i Ltd. P’ship</i> , 564 U.S. 91 (2011)	18
<i>Molina-Martinez v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 189 (2016)	25
<i>Peugh v. United States</i> , 569 U.S. 530 (2013)	25
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993)	21
<i>United States v. Abrams</i> , No. 21-60589, 2022 WL 1421831 (5th Cir. May 5, 2022)	27
<i>United States v. Alvarado-Rivera</i> , 386 F.3d 861 (8th Cir. 2004)	4
<i>United States v. Atl. Rsch. Corp.</i> , 551 U.S. 128 (2007)	18
<i>United States v. Garcon</i> , No. 19-14650, 2022 WL 17479829 (11th Cir. Dec. 6, 2022)	9, 11, 12, 17, 19, 21
<i>United States v. Haynes</i> , No. 22-5132, 2022 WL 17750939 (6th Cir. Dec. 19, 2022)	9, 13, 15
<i>United States v. Holroyd</i> , No. 20-3083 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 14, 2022)	22
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , No. 21-4605 (4th Cir. Dec. 9, 2022)	22
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 998 F.3d 431 (9th Cir. 2021)	8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 17, 18, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , No. 19-50305 (9th Cir. Aug. 5, 2021)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Pace</i> , 48 F.4th 741 (7th Cir. 2022)	9, 13, 14, 15, 17
<i>United States v. Palomares</i> , 52 F.4th 640 (5th Cir. 2022)	1, 9
<i>United States v. Pulsifer</i> , 39 F.4th 1018 (8th Cir. 2022)	9, 13, 14, 26, 27
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1063 (2022).....	20, 21

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3553(e).....	26, 27
18 U.S.C. § 3553(f).....	1, 2, 3, 4
18 U.S.C. § 3553(f)(1)	5, 6, 9, 10, 13, 15, 16, 19, 24
18 U.S.C. § 3553(f)(1) (2017).....	5
18 U.S.C. § 3553(f)(5)	5
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
First Step Act of 2018, § 402, 132 Stat 5221.	5
U.S.S.G. § 4A1.1(a).....	23
U.S.S.G. § 4A1.2(a)(2)	17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

164 Cong. Rec. S7648 (daily ed. Dec. 17, 2018)	5, 22
164 Cong. Rec. S7745 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2018)	5, 22
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	21
Bill Watterson, <i>Scientific Progress Goes Boink</i> 153 (1991), https://preview.tinyurl. com/mrxdnm3w	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Cong. Rsch. Serv., <i>Federal Mandatory Minimum Sentences: The Safety Valve and Substantial Assistance Exceptions</i> (July 5, 2022), https://sgp.fas.org/crs/misc/R41326.pdf	4
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c).....	22
The Calvin and Hobbes Wiki, <i>Calvinball</i> , https://calvinandhobbes.fandom.com/wiki/Calvinball (last visited Dec. 14, 2022).....	19
U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, <i>2021 Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics</i> , https://bit.ly/3HWRoqm (last visited Dec. 19, 2022)..	23
U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, <i>Fiscal Year 2021 Overview of Federal Criminal Cases</i> (April 2022), https://bit.ly/3BJtiM0	23
U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, <i>Mandatory Minimum Penalties For Drug Offenses in the Federal Criminal Justice System</i> (Oct. 2017), https://bit.ly/3WhUkCn	4
